Conformance Clarification for EHR Certification of Immunization Messaging
VXU MESSAGES V04
HL7 Version 2.5.1
Release 6 – September 20th, 2013
Addendum to HL7 Version 2.5.1 Implementation Guide for Immunization
Messaging (Release 1.4)
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention
Last Reviewed Feb 2016

If the XTN-2
(telecommunication
type code) is valued
“NET”
If the XTN-2
(telecommunication
use code) is valued
“NET”
XTN data
type
XTN.6, XTN.7 Correct conditional
predicate
If the XTN-2
(telecommunication
type code) is not
valued “NET”
If the XTN-2
(telecommunication
use code) is not
valued “NET”
HD data
type use
of OID
Data type
specification note
Clarification The use of OIDs in fields
using this data type is
encouraged.
The use of OIDs in fields
using this data type is
encouraged. Note that
either Namespace ID or
Universal ID is
required.
EI Data
Type
 Correct typo If EI.1 (Namespace
ID) is not valued
If EI.2 (Namespace
ID) is not valued
ORC-12 Change Usage to
C(RE/O)
Document
Conditional
Predicate
 If RXA-20 is valued "CP"
or "PA"  and the first
occurrence of RXA-9.1 is
valued “00”
OBX Table page 112 Typo Value set is listed as
cdcgi1vis
Correct to
cdcgs1vis
OBX-17 Change Usage to
C(RE/O)
Document
Conditional
Predicate
 If OBX-3.1 is “64994-
7”
8
RXA-9 Admin Notes Correct cardinality Cardinality is [1..*], since
is only required when
RXA-20 is “CP” or “PA”
changed to [0..*]
Change cardinality to
[0..*]
9
3.0 VALUE SET REQUIREMENT CLARIFICATION
For conformance testing, the message elements summarized in the table below SHALL
be valued with elements from the specified value sets.  Value sets described in the